The theoretical framework for this study was drawn from Role Theory, Resource-Based View, and Institutional 
Theory. This research employed a survey research method. The entire population of building production professionals and 
construction firms in Imo State will be considered for the study, totaling one hundred and seventy-two (172) professionals. 
The sample size for this study was appropriately 122. The sampling technique for this study involved both purposive and 
availability sampling.  

The study found that architects constitute the largest distribution at 23.36% of roles within the construction industry

[...]

spectrum of insights from professionals in roles such as Quantity Surveyors, Builders, Architects, and Engineers. 
The entire population of building production professionals and construction firms in Imo State will be considered 
for the study, totaling one hundred and seventy-two (172) registered construction firms with the Ministry of 
Works in Imo State as of August 2019. However, from the preliminary investigations, it was identified that only 
sixty-three (63) construction firms have their head or branch offices within the study area and were actively